ORDINANCE NO. 1582

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES, WASHINGTON relating
to municipal finance, amending Ordinance No. 1558 (uncodified)
(Budget 2013), and authorizing certain expenditures in the amounts
specified in this ordinance.

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that current revenue and
expenditure reports for the City differ from forecasts used to
create the 2013 budget, enacted by Ordinance No. 1558, and further
finds that such differences justify certain adjustments regarding
obligations incurred and expenditures of proceeds for fiscal vyear
2013, all as described as follows:

Expenditure Revenue
Fund Description Adjustments Adjustments

001-General Fund Decrease Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual $ - 8 (16,477)
001-General Fund Transfer remaining ending fund balance from Police Svcs Restoration Fund 14,362
001-General Fund Remove facility rentals-security revenue (no activity since 2009) (5,000)
001-General Fund Add NRPA Grant for Sonju Garden Project 6,264
001-General Fund Carry forw ard Bureau Justice Edw ard Byrne 2010 Equipment Grant 9,288
001-General Fund Carry forw ard Bureau Justice Edw ard Byrne 2011 Egp Grant 14,600
001-General Fund Add Pass-thru fm Seattle Bureau Justice Edw ard Byrne 2012 Egp Grant 10,436
001-General Fund Add Community Transformation Grant (Fitness Activity Standards 47,720
001-General Fund Add 4culture Arts & Heritage Equipment Grant 5,000
001-General Fund Add appropriations from WA Administrative Office of the Courts Assistance-Interpreting 4,836

001-General Fund Add appropriations for Edw ard Byrne 2011 Grant Court Egp 14,600

001-General Fund Add appropriations for Voter Registration Services 9,045

001-General Fund Carry forw ard appropriations for replacing City Council Video Room HVAC 7,563

001-General Fund Carry forw ard appropriations for Asscciated Students HCC Art Program 3,000

001-General Fund Add appropriations for 4Culture Grant funded ADA Portable Stage Ramp 5,000

001-General Fund Tsf appropriations for unfreezing Police Admin Sergeant Position-Salary 61,220

001-General Fund Tsf appropriations for unfreezing Police Admin Sergeant Position-Benefits 20,105

001-General Fund Tsf appropriations for unfreezing Police Admin Sergeant Position-Dep Med EE Contr (648)

001-General Fund Add appropriations for Police records system data interface with Valley Com 13,140

001-General Fund Add appropriations for LEOFF | retiree benefits due to increase in reimbursements 8,000

001-General Fund Add appropriations for Police gate repair 7,500

001-General Fund Reduce appropriations for vacant Folice Patrol Officer Position-Salary (61,220)

001-General Fund Reduce appropriations for vacant Police Patrol Officer Position-Benefits (20,105)

001-General Fund Reduce appropriations for vacant Police Patrol Officer Position-Dep Med EE Contr 648

001-General Fund Add appropriations for Edw ard Byrne 2010 Grant Court/Police Eqp 3,288

001-General Fund Add appropriations for Edw ard Byrne 2012 Grant Police Eqgp 10,436

001-General Fund Add appropriations for Edw ard Byrne 2010 Grant Court/Police Eqp 6,000

001-General Fund Carry forw ard appropriations for Midw ay Nov & Dec 2012 Photo Enforcement 19,000

001-General Fund Add appropriations for increase in King County Fire Investigations 3,403

001-General Fund Add appropriations to Grant Fredricks consulting contract supplement 13,478

001-General Fund Add appropriations for Flan Dev acting director status-salary 13,024

001-General Fund Add appropriations for Plan Dev acting director status-benefits 2,718

001-General Fund Add appropriations for Development Services consulting services 18,000

001-General Fund Add appropriations for Sonju Garden Project 6,264

001-General Fund Add appropriations for Community Transformation Grant (Fitness Activity Standards) 47,720

001-General Fund Add appropriations for Auditorium fire alarm system installation 2,379

001-General Fund Add appropriations for faclities surface w ater management utility fee 5,702

001-General Fund Decrease Ending Fund Balance (137,903)

| 101-Street Fund Increase Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual 54,996
101-Street Fund Add appropriations for Street light conversion of 345 (HPS) to LED 43,984

| 101-Street Fund Increase Ending Fund Balance 11,012

107-Drug Seizure Fund Adjust Beginning and Ending Fund Balances to Actual 1,219 1,219
109-Transportation Impact Fee Fund Increase Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual 169,440
| 109-Transportation Impact Fee Fund Add additional revenues due to construction activity 135,446
| 109-Transportation Impact Fee Fund Add appropriations for transfer to Transportation CIP Fund 135,446
109-Transportation Impact Fee Fund Carry forw ard appropriations for transfer of Pac Ridge impact Fees 326,163

| 109-Transportation Impact Fee Fund Decrease Ending Fund Balance (156,723)




Ordinance No. 1582

Page 2 of 4
Expenditure Revenue
Fund Description Adjustments Adjustments
111-Hotel-Motel Tax Fund

Adjust Beginning and Ending Fund Balances to Actual 2322 2,322

Adjust Beginning and Ending Fund Balances o Actual

310-Municipal Capital Improvements Fund Increase Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual 121,009

310-Municipal Capital Improvements Fund Carry forw ard FEMA grant funds for Beach Park Mudslide Project 1,973
310-Municipal Capital Improvements Fund Carry forw ard State Emergency Mgt grant funds for Beach Park Mudslide 329
310-Municipal Capital Improvements Fund Carry forw ard WA Heritage-DMBP Rehab grant for Dining Hall 128,063
310-Municipal Capital Improvements Fund Carry forw ard Utility Rebates for Cityw ide Energy Imprv Project 7.735
310-Municipal Capital Improvements Fund Correct coding for DM Urban Trail Improvements (156,843)
310-Municipal Capital Improvements Fund Carry forw ard appropriations for Beach Park Mudslide Project 543
310-Municipal Capital Improvements Fund Carry forw ard appropriations for City-Wide Energy Savings Impr Project 2,268
310-Municipal Capital Improvements Fund Correct coding for transfer to Transportation CIP Fund 156,843
310-Municipal Capital improvements Fund Increase Ending Fund Balance 256,388

401-Marina Revenue Fund Decrease Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual (29,266)

401-Marina Revenue Fund Increase unleaded fuel revenues 12,470
401-Marina Revenue Fund Increase diesel fuel revenues 74,920
401-Marina Revenue Fund Add appropriations for replacement of failed DVR/Server 14,210

401-Marina Revenue Fund Add appropriations for Fiscal Agent Fees for 2012 Adv Refunding Bonds 500

401-Marina Revenue Fund Add appropriations for diesel fuel purchases 69,192

401-Marina Revenue Fund Decrease appropriations for unleaded fuel purchases (15,036)

401-Marina Revenue Fund Decrease Ending Fund Balance (10,742)




Ordinance No. 1582
Page 3 of 4

Expenditure Revenue

Fund Description Adjustments Adjustments
403-Marina Repair & Replacement Fund Increase Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual 18,649
403-Marina Repair & Replacement Fund Add revenues for Marina Fire Insurance Recoveries 260,000
403-Marina Repair & Replacement Fund Add appropriations for Marina Fire repairs and improvements 260,000
403-Marina Repair & Replacement Fund Increase Ending Fund Balance 18,649
406-Marina Depr & Improv Fund - 2008 Increase Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual 40,416
406-Marina Depr & Improv Fund - 2008 Carry forw ard appropriations for security camera project 18,782
406-Marina Depr & Improv Fund - 2008 Remove appropriations for offsite storage yard (30,000)
406-Marina Depr & Improv Fund - 2008 Remove appropriations for Marina site management project (20,000)
406-Marina Depr & Improv Fund - 2008 Add appropriations for canopy structure for activity float 2,100
406-Marina Depr & Improv Fund - 2008 Add appropriations for 6th Avenue Stairw ay gates 18,000
406-Marina Depr & Improv Fund - 2008 Increase Ending Fund Balance 51,534
450-Surface Water Mgt Operations Fund Decrease Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual (17,931)
-450-Surface Water Mgt Operations Fund Add appropriations for Cityw orks timekeeper implementation 7,650
450-Surface Water Mgt Operations Fund Decrease Ending Fund Balance (25,581)
451-Surface Water Mgt Capital Fund Increase Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual 70,569
451-Surface Water Mgt Capital Fund Correct revenue estimates for transfer-in from Fund 450 7415
451-Surface Water Mgt Capital Fund Carry forw ard King County Conservation Funds for Barnes Crk 223rd Culvert Repl 15,300
451-Surface Water Mgt Capital Fund Carry forw ard appropriations for DMMD S. 212th to S. 213th 29,000
451-Surface Water Mgt Capital Fund Carry forw ard appropriations for Redondo Hts culvert replacement 60,192
451-Surface Water Mgt Capital Fund Carry forw ard appropriations for 216th Place culvert replacement 35,100
451-Surface Water Mgt Capital Fund Carry forw ard appropriations for Barnes Creek 223rd Culvert Replacement 50,000
451-Surface Water Mgt Capital Fund Add appropriations for 216th St (15th Ave to 18th Ave) drainage repair 297,500
451-Surface Water Mgt Capital Fund Decrease Ending Fund Balance (378,508)
500-Equipment Rental Operations Fund Adjust Beginning and Ending Fund Balances to Actual (4,404) (4.404))
501-Equipment Rental Replacement Fund Decrease Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual (19,105)
501-Equipment Rental Replacement Fund Add appropriations for Parks rake & sport ramp 5,276
501-Equipment Rental Replacement Fund Decrease Ending Fund Balance (24,381)

Expenditure Revenue

Fund Description Adjustments Adjustments
506-Facility Repair & Replacement Fund Adjust Beginning and Ending Fund Balances to Actual 2,973 2,973
510-Computer Equipment Operations Fund Decrease Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual (6,761)
510-Computer Equipment Operations Fund Add appropriations for lcompass public records tracking system maintenance 6,500
510-Computer Equipment Operations Fund Decrease Ending Fund Balance (13,261)
511-Computer Equipment Replacement Fund Adjust Beginning and Ending Fund Balances to Actual 57,245 57,245
520-Self-Insurance Fund Increase Beginning Fund Balance - Adjust to Actual 81,486
520-Self-Insurance Fund Add appropriations for employee settlement 10,000
520-Self-Insurance Fund Increase Ending Fund Balance 71,486
530-Unemployment Insurance Fund Adjust Beginning and Ending Fund Balances to Actual 13,010 13,010
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS $ 1,361,761 $ 1,361,761

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that the 2013 budget
amendments to the City’s budget are in the public interest; now
therefore,

THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DES MOINES ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Sec. 1. Findings. Each and every of the findings expressed
in the recitals to this Ordinance are hereby adopted and
incorporated by reference.

Sec. 2. Amendment to 2013 Budget. Exhibit “A” of Ordinance
No. 1558 (uncodified) (2013 Budget) is amended by Appendix “A”
attached to this Ordinance and incorporated herein by this
reference as though fully set out.



Ordinance No. 1582
Page 4 of 4

Sec. 3. Ratification and Confirmation. All acts taken by
City officers and staff prior to the enactment of this Ordinance
that are consistent with and in furtherance of the purpose or
intent of this Ordinance are hereby ratified and confirmed by the
City Council.

Sec. 4. Severability - Construction.

(1) If a section, subsection, paragraph, sentence,
clause or phrase of this Ordinance is declared unconstitutional or
invalid for any reason by any court or competent jurisdiction, such
decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions of
this Ordinance.

(2) If the provisions of this Ordinance are found to be
inconsistent with other provisions of the Des Moines Municipal
Code, this Ordinance deems control.

Sec 5. Effective date. This ordinance shall take effect
and be in full force five (5) days after its passage, approval and
publication according to law.

PASSED BY the City Council of the City of Des Moines this
24th day of October, 2013 and signed in authentication thereof this
24th day of October, 2013.

~

14

MAx*’ﬁR T

N

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

ATTEST:

Bhw__—.

City Clerk

Published: October 29, 2013



LEGAL NOTICE
SUMMARY OF ADOPTED ORDINANCE

CITY OF DES MOINES

ORDINANCE NO. 1582, Adopted October 24, 2013.
DESCRIPTION OF MAIN POINTS OF THE ORDINANCE:
This Ordinance relates to municipal finance, amends Ordinance

No. 1558 (uncodified) (Budget 2013), and authorizes certain
expenditures in the amounts specified in this Ordinance.

The full text of the Ordinance will be mailed without cost upon
request.

Bonnie Wilkins
City Clerk

Published: October 29, 2013



YeS'vL0LS

8.v'919°22
9L.°20L°}
90°Z5L
vI¥'695°LL
viz'sye'l
8Z0'v¥9

9v0'85¥'vE
0Z0°'192
Z0v'v69
195'c9Y
68.°265
L6e'6Z1
LeL'sv'L
9Z¥'869
599°098°c
629709
SSY'LLY'S
098°.8
og¥'‘see
6LL'C

€82
z9e'vlL
092'sz
v89°'vZ
658°Z6¢"L
88¥'ove'sl

1ejo1

£€Z0'vLL'E

§52'9€9°Z
26£°868
014292
08€'188
ZEB'EST
L¥6'vEe

89.°L1%'9
£1L1'90Z
L0S'LLL
896'.¥7€
8€8'LL1L
6.1'€S
ZrL'6ve’L
¥22'62l
18¥'95Z'L
62V 7ie
obs'L22'L
4

zee'Le

82e
29¢'7L
256'2
8/9'6
geoale
5/G'096

aouejeg pung
Bujuuibag

L0G 096 LY

£2Z'086°61
¥#88'708
9ee'v8Y
¥£0'889'0L
28¢'v69'L
180'60¢

812°086°L2
206'vS
568°28S
£65'GL1
LGB'6LY
ZLB'SL
585'96
202'695
8.L'709°C
002'092
S16'66L'Y
858'/8
Az A AR
6LL°€

SS

0

80€'LL
900°G}
1€8'011L°L
€16'G8E'LL

anuaAay

bes'vL0°LS

8.¥'919°22
9.L'z0L'L
9¥0'¢5L
yIY'69S'LL
y12'8v6°L
820'vv9

9v0'8S Y vE
020°1L92
Z0¥'¥69
L9G'€oY
68.°165
L6E'6ZL
LZL'ShY'L
9Z1'869
G99°098°¢
629709
GG LIPS
098°.8
991'GEE
6LL'E

€8z
Z9E'vL
092'sZ
¥89'vZ
658'Z6E°L
g8v'ore’sl

1ejol

965'vvS L

L00°G05°L
¥82'%2S
G.2'9S
199885
£00'62¢E
812'6

G65°6£0°0
020°L61
20528
229'v.2
18%'99
168'%9
LSY' 2pE'L
22e'991
z29'016
629'vee
Z65°20Z' L
Z

£08'02

£8¢
£10'8
¥89'6
€.2'08¢
668'880°L

2ouejeg
pung Buipug

826'625 6V

LIFLLLLE
266°LLL°L
122°G69
£52°'086'91
Lig'ee9’t
05279

W10l

aviol-gans

pung |eyde) 1ajep) 22eHNS

v200z ‘Juawanroidw] %@ uoperdaldaqg eulepy
g800Z ‘pund aidwy jeyiden uonepodsues |
sjuawanoidwi jeyden jediounpyy

pung 294 joedw| uopeuodsuel |

LSv
el 4
6L€
0LE
601

(AINO OWSIN) SANNA NOILVINdO¥ddY ONINNILNOD

LS¥'8Ly'ez
00002
006'LL9
656881
Z0g'LEs
005'¥9
9/2'86
#0L'2ES
£70'056'2
000'082
£98'89Z't
868'/8
£99'vLE
6LL'E
29¢'v1

yR VAN
000°Gl
980'ZLL L
68G°25Z° 2L

ainypuadx3

1390an9g €102 v XIANIddY
2851 "ON JONVNIQUO
S3INIOW $340 40 ALID

IvlioL-9ns
pun4 ssueinsuj juswAojdwaupn

pung asueinsuj-j|as

pund [eyde) juawdinb3 Jeyndwon
pun4 suoneiadQ juawdinb3g Jeyndwo)n
pung juswaosejday pue Jieday Ayj1oe4
juswaoe|day |ejuay dinbg

suonesadQ |ejuay dinbg

pun4 suoneiadQ Jajep| a2eUNS
juswade|day pue Jieday eulep

pun{ anuaAay BuLEp

pung adjalag 3q2a

Aldwj [eyde) sued] - puog 9y ® 09 8002
pung ail

Anoed 9v1j0d - puog 09 5661

pung uoneio}say sSadiAIag adljod
pund xe] [9JO0N/I2I0H

pun4 aunziss bnug av1jod

pund jeans

pun4 jeisuan)

0€s
0zs
LIS
0Ls
90§
L0S
00§
oSty
€0y
Lov
0ze
6L2
(4 %4
374
chl
Ll
101
Lol
100

‘SANNd NOLLVIIdOdddY TYNNNY
VNI



